
CPS Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 6/7/2021)             1 of 3                                                             Contract Central 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

CONTRACT NO. 1580 PROJECT NO. 81000921  
PROJECT TITLE – RELIEF SEWER: 45TH STREET 

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 

This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 
corporation (City), and SE3 (Design Professional). The parties amend the Agreement entered into 
on June 8, 2020, as follows:   
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to execute Amendment No. 1, in the amount of $202,503.00, to 
amend the total contract amount to $372,503.00; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 
1 Amendment, City and Design Professional agree as follows: 
 
Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 
 

A. Add the following section(s): 
a. Attachment A2 – Scope of Services for Construction Phase Services, attached herein. 
b. Attachment C1 – Construction Phase Services Fee Estimate, attached herein. 
c. Sec. 8. Responsibilities of City., Subparagraph F:  

Evaluate Contractor’s performance at key contractual milestones per the City’s Water 
Services Department's (WSD) Design Professional Evaluation Process. WSD may elect 
to have additional evaluations during construction phase services or at the end of 
construction phase if applicable. Evaluations shall be submitted by the WSD Project 
Manager to the Contractor’s Project Manager and Project Principal responsible for 
delivering the contractual obligations of this Agreement. Contractor shall have the 
opportunity to comment on the evaluation and request a meeting to discuss the 
evaluation. 

 
B. Delete and replace the following section(s): 

a. Delete Sec. 4 Compensation and Reimbursables, and replace with the following Sec. 
Sec. 4 Compensation and Reimbursables: 
 
Sec. 4.    Compensation and Reimbursables.    

A. The maximum amount that City shall pay Design Professional under this 
Agreement is $372,503.00, as follows:   
 
1. $ 303,035.00 for the services performed by Design Professional 
under this Agreement.  
 
2. For Design Professional services described in the Scope of Services, 
City shall pay Design Professional compensation amounting to actual 
salary of personnel for time charges directly to the project, times an 



CPS Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 6/7/2021)             2 of 3                                                             Contract Central 

approved multiplier.  The multiplier to be used shall not 
exceed 3.04. Engineering Fee Summary and Schedule of Position 
Classifications and the salary range for each position is included as a part 
of Attachment C.  
 
3. Actual reasonable expenses incurred by Design Professional 
directly related to Design Professional’s performance under this 
Agreement, to include only the following, in an amount not to exceed 
$39,468.00. The following are the reimbursable expenses that City has 
approved:  Subcontractor direct costs paid by Design 
Professional, outside reproduction of final deliverables, local 
transportation in the project area, and public outreach materials. 
Subcontractors office personnel labor costs shall be included in the unit 
prices for field investigation work.   
 
4. Design Professionals’ maximum amount shown in Sec. 4, 
Compensation and Reimbursables, includes a total allowance amount 
of thirty thousand dollars and no cents ($30,000.00) for Optional Services 
not yet authorized by the City, that may be required throughout the course 
of work.  This allowance amount will not be utilized by Design 
Professional unless specifically authorized in writing by the City to 
perform Optional Services.  Optional Services will not be performed, nor 
is the Design Professional approved to utilize any allowance monies unless 
the City provides written authorization to Design Professional that includes 
the scope of work for each optional task to be performed and a maximum 
billing limit for compensation that has been mutually agreed upon.  
  
5. Compensation for all Optional Services will be based on the actual 
salary of office personnel for time charges directly to the project, times an 
approved multiplier.  The multiplier to be used shall not exceed 3.04. 
Engineering Fee Summary and Schedule of Position Classifications and 
the salary range for each position is included as a part of Attachment C 
and C1.  The amount billed for each Optional Service shall not exceed the 
amount established for it without further written authorization.  Additional 
amounts for Optional Services may be authorized, if deemed by City to be 
necessary, as the work progresses.  
  
6. City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Design Professional 
except as approved under the provisions of this Agreement.   

 
Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 



CPS Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 6/7/2021)             3 of 3                                                             Contract Central 

Sec. 3. Authorization.  If the amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any 
amendments to the original Agreement total over $400,000.00, then this amendment requires City 
Council authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required 
if (1) the total amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to the original 
Agreement are within ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council 
or (2) a previous ordinance or Resolution authorized amendments without further City Council 
approval.  
 
Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 
Finance has signed it. The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will be 
deemed the date of this amendment.  
 
Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 
document on behalf of Design Professional 
 
By: ______________________________________ 
 
Title: ___________________________________ 
 

 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

 
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
 
By: ______________________________________ 
 
Name: D. Matt Bond, P.E. 
Title: Deputy Director     
          Water Services Department 

Approved as to form: 
 
____________________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney  
 
 
I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation 
to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, 
in the Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet 
the obligation hereby incurred.  
 
_____________________________________ 
Director of Finance   (Date) 

President 

September 9, 2021



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 1 of 16   

ATTACHMENT A2 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES  
(CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES) 

 
 
Design Professional:   SE3, LLC 

Owner:   City of Kansas City, Missouri 
Project:   Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
 

WSD Contract No:  1580 

WSD Project No:  81000921 
 

I. GENERAL 
A. Task Series Listing. This Scope of Services to be performed by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 

is organized under the following Task Series: 

Construction Phase Services 
1. Task Series 1100 — Project Management and Administration 

2. Task Series 1200 — Public Involvement 

3. Task Series 1300 — Construction Office and Field Support Services 

4. Task Series 1400 — Resident Project Representative Services 

5. Task Series 1500 — Project Closeout 

B. Out of Scope Services. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL agrees to provide the specific Scope of 
Services as identified herein. Work, not specifically discussed herein, shall not be performed 
without an amendment, or shall be provided as Optional Services upon written authorization 
from the CITY. 

C. Responsibilities of CITY and Smart Sewer Program (SSP) Team. 
1. The CITY’s assigned project manager will coordinate communication and all activities 

with all CITY staff including other City Departments. 

2. The CITY’s assigned project manager will serve as the primary point of contact with the 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 

3. The CONTRACTOR is responsible for overall site safety. The DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL shall verify that DESIGN PROFESSIONAL employees and 
subcontractor employees are properly equipped and trained in appropriate safety 
procedures and precautions in accordance with DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s minimum 
safety requirements. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL employees and subcontractors shall 
follow the CONTRACTOR’S site safety plan. 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 2 of 16   

4. The CITY will provide one CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (CM) that will support the 
CITY’s Project Manager (PM). CM will support the PM in facilitating the timely 
resolution of construction related issues that arise working collaboratively with 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL and its RPR, Field Operations Managers (FOM) and 
Contractors.  

5. The CITY will provide FOMs to monitor the performance of RPRs and serve as a field 
resource to the CM and the CITY’s PM to assist with the review of contractor pay 
applications, work change directives, and change orders, resolving field construction 
issues, and evaluating contractor claims. FOMs will also monitor the performance of the 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s RPRs and verify they understand their roles and 
responsibilities and are performing them to the CITY’s satisfaction. 

6. The SMART SEWER PROGRAM MANAGEMENT TEAM (SSP Team) is defined as 
the specific employees of the CITY and the CITY’s Smart Sewer program management 
consultant and their sub-consultants responsible for oversight of the Smart Sewer 
Program on behalf of the CITY. SSP Team does not include all employees of the 
various CITY departments that will be involved in the project development. The 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will work directly with the SSP Team throughout the 
development of the project. 

D. Limits of Authority. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall make reasonable efforts to verify 
that the completed work shall conform to the Construction Contract Documents. On the 
basis of site visits and on-site observations, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall keep CITY 
informed of the progress of the work and shall endeavor to guard CITY against defective 
work. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s authority and responsibilities set forth below. 
1. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall furnish Resident Project Representative (RPR) staff to 

assist DESIGN PROFESSIONAL in providing more extensive observation of the work. 
The responsibilities, authority and limitations thereon of any such RPR and assistants 
shall be as provided herein. 

2. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s authority or responsibility under this agreement shall not 
create, impose, or give rise to any duty owed by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL to 
CONTRACTOR, any subcontractor, any supplier, any other person or organization, or 
to any surety for or employee or agent of any of them. 

3. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall not supervise, direct, control or have authority over or 
be responsible for CONTRACTOR’s means, methods, techniques, sequences or 
procedures of construction, or the safety precautions and programs incident thereto, or 
for any failure of CONTRACTOR to comply with Laws or Regulations applicable to 
the furnishing or performance of the work. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall not be 
responsible for CONTRACTOR’s failure to perform or furnish the work in accordance 
with the construction contract documents.  

4. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall have authority to disapprove or reject work which 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL believes to be defective, that DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 3 of 16   

believes will not produce a completed project that conforms to the construction contract 
documents, or that will prejudice the integrity of the design concept of the completed 
project as a functioning whole as indicated by the construction contract documents.  

5. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of 
CONTRACTOR or of any subcontractor, any supplier, or of any other person or 
organization performing or furnishing any of the work.  

6. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s review of the final Application for Payment and 
accompanying documentation, and all maintenance and operating instructions, 
schedules, guarantees, bonds and certificates of inspection, tests and approvals and other 
documentation required to be delivered shall only be to determine generally that their 
content complies with the requirements of the contract documents. In the case of 
certificates of inspections, tests and approvals, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will 
generally determine that the results certified indicate compliance with the contract 
documents. 

The limitations upon authority and responsibility set forth in this agreement shall also apply 
to DESIGN PROFESSSIONAL’s consultants, subcontractors, RPR’s and assistants. 

II. PROJECT MILESTONES AND CITY REVIEW REQUIREMENTS 
A. Time is of the essence; DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall complete Work described in the 

Basic Scope of Services within the following calendar days: 
1. All services through Task Series 1500 shall be completed within 270 calendar days 

following the CITY’s issuance of a Notice to Proceed. The project schedule will be 
extended by the CITY for delays beyond the control of the DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL as approved by the CITY. 

B. The CITY hereby commits to review deliverables and provide written comments within 
twenty-one (21) calendar days after receipt of deliverables from DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 
CITY will endeavor to provide consolidated written review comments within a twenty-one 
(21) calendar day period. A review meeting will be scheduled and conducted by DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL no more than fourteen (14) calendar days after receipt of written 
consolidated CITY review comments, unless a mutually agreed upon date outside this 
schedule window is selected. 

 
III. SCOPE OF SERVICES FOR CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES 

The following Task Series describe the Scope of Services for Construction Phases Services to be 
provided by the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL under the Project. 

 

TASK SERIES 1100 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

The purpose of Project Management and Administration shall be to manage, direct and oversee 
each element of the Basic Scope of Services identified herein and subcontractors employed by the 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL in completion of the work. The management tasks listed below shall 
be provided by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. Project management and administration for Task 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 4 of 16   

Series 1100 through 1500 is included in Task Series 1100. It is assumed that construction phase 
services and design services will be concurrent. 

Task 1101 Project Management Services: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall provide project 
management services necessary throughout the project to successfully manage and complete the 
work. This includes project correspondence and consultation with CITY staff related to DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL’s Scope of Services; supervision and coordination of services; scheduling and 
assignment of personnel resources; and continuous monitoring of DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s 
work progress. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s Quality Control Program shall be implemented on 
all phases of the project to provide an independent review of the work. Quality control reviews 
shall include checks for completeness and correctness of evaluations, change order design 
accuracy, feasibility of implementing recommendations, and adherence to contract requirements. 
 
Task 1102 Monthly Invoicing: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall prepare and submit monthly 
invoices on a form acceptable to the CITY. PDF copies of monthly invoices shall be uploaded to 
the CITY’s web-based document management system.  
 
Task 1103 Monthly Project Status Report: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall prepare and 
submit a monthly project status report on forms acceptable to the CITY. PDF copies of each project 
status report shall be uploaded to the CITY’s web based document management system (e-Builder). 
A project status report shall accompany each monthly invoice submittal. The monthly progress 
status reports shall document, at the Task Series level, work progress, the percentage of completed 
work, schedule status, and budget status. The monthly project status report shall identify work 
performed by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, the work activities anticipated to be performed the next 
month, action items required by CITY, potential project scope variances with corrective action, a 
general assessment of DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s ability to meet HRD approved M/WBE 
participation goals and project schedule milestones, including identification of any delays beyond 
its control, and an estimate of work percent completion for each Task Series in the Scope of 
Services based on the work completed. A short narrative shall be provided to describe the work 
activity performed for each task within each Task Series.  
 
Task 1104 Subconsultant Agreements and Administration: Prepare a scope, budget, 
schedule, and agreement for its subconsultants involved in the Project. Conduct coordination 
meetings as required to prepare subconsultant agreements, to review deliverables, and to execute 
the defined scope of work. Provide administration of subconsultant agreements and subconsultant 
work including deliverables, subcontractor invoicing, and schedule maintenance. Prepare monthly 
M/WBE subcontractor utilization reports and submit in the required format to the CITY’s Human 
Relations Department. 
 
 
TASK SERIES 1200 - PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT & NEIGHBORHOOD COORDINATION 
 
Task 1201 Public Meeting: CITY and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall facilitate one public 
meeting prior to the start of construction. The purpose of the public meeting is to introduce the 
CONTRACTOR and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL/RPR, present CONTRACTOR’s preliminary 
schedule and milestones, construction specifics, and to inform the public of what to expect during 
construction. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s project manager, and RPR will attend the meeting. 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 5 of 16   

CITY shall prepare for the public meeting with the assistance of the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall assist the CITY by providing two project area exhibits on 
presentation boards, Construction Contract Drawings, preparation of meeting minutes, and 
responding to questions. 
 
Task 1202 Correspondence and Tracking 311 Cases: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall 
respond to 311 cases, if necessary, and will track all 311 cases regarding the project. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL shall track the date the 311 case was given to the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, 
RPR and CONTRACTOR, address(es) involved, the specific issue, how it was resolved, and when 
it was resolved. All open 311 cases will be discussed at each monthly progress meeting. 
 
 
TASK SERIES 1300 - CONSTRUCTION OFFICE AND FIELD SUPPORT SERVICES 

The DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s project manager and Resident Project Representative (RPR) will 
act as the primary point of contact with the CONTRACTOR. All contractual written 
communication regarding scope, schedule and costs with the CONTRACTOR will be authorized 
by the CITY’s Project Manager. Other project and field related written communications, such as 
RFI’s, Shop Drawings, etc. can be submitted between the CONTRACTOR and DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL and all written communication of any kind shall be copied to the CITY’s Project 
Manager. All major project decisions related to potential design modification, construction 
schedule extensions, and contract price adjustments must be approved in writing by the CITY. All 
the correspondence identified in this paragraph and during construction shall be maintained on 
e-Builder, the CITY’s document management system. 

Task 1301 Review CONTRACTOR’s Schedules: 
1. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall review and provide comments to CITY on 

CONTRACTOR’s schedule of values and advise CITY as to acceptability.  

2. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall receive and review the CONTRACTOR's initial 
schedule of estimated monthly payments and advise CITY as to its acceptability. 

3. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall receive and review the CONTRACTOR's initial 
schedule of shop drawing submissions and advise CITY as to its acceptability. 

4. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall receive, review and comment on the 
CONTRACTOR’S base line and monthly construction schedules. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL’s review shall be for general conformity to the requirements for 
scheduling requirements defined in the Construction Contract Documents, to determine 
if the CONTRACTOR’S construction schedule, activity sequence and construction 
procedures include construction sequencing and any special conditions such as those 
required for CITY to keep existing facilities in operation as specified in the 
Construction Contract documents. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall summarize the 
review comments related to each schedule submittal and submit them to the CITY for 
consideration, input and acceptance. Review comments acceptable to the CITY shall be 
transmitted to CONTRACTOR 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 6 of 16   

Task 1302 Meetings, Conferences, and Site Visits: 
1. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall facilitate a pre-construction conference with the CITY 

and CONTRACTOR to review the project communication, coordination and other 
procedures and discuss the CONTRACTOR’s general work plan and requirements for 
the project. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall preside over the meeting, prepare meeting 
minutes, and submit meeting minutes to the CITY for review and approval. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL shall distribute meeting minutes to all parties in attendance and 
upload the final meeting minutes to the CITY’s web based document management 
system.  

2. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall attend up to 14 monthly progress meetings, with 
CITY and CONTRACTOR, when necessary, to review and discuss construction 
procedures and progress scheduling, construction administration procedures and other 
matters concerning the project. CONTRACTOR shall be required to distribute updated 
schedules and agendas in advance of the monthly progress meeting, keep notes during 
the meeting, and distribute notes for comment prior to issuing final meeting notes to all 
parties in attendance. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall review CONTRACTOR 
meeting notes and provide comments to CITY, or if directed by CITY, provide 
comments directly to CONTRACTOR.  

3. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall visit the site to observe the construction activities for 
general conformance with the intent of the technical specifications and drawings prior to 
certification of applications of payment and to assist with resolution of field issues 
during the project. The DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall perform up to 6 periodic site 
visits. Periodic site visits are in addition to site visits that coincide with monthly 
progress meetings, the Achievement of Full Operation inspection, and the final 
completion inspection. 

Task 1303 Document Management and Work Tracking Application: DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL shall utilize the CITY’s web-based document management system (e-Builder) 
for managing, tracking and storing documents associated with the project. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL, RPR, and staff shall attend training on CITY’s web-based document 
management system prior to start of construction. Documents will include, but are not limited to, 
shop drawings, submittals, correspondence, change orders, work change directives, project status 
reports, pay requests, inspection reports, daily logs, meeting minutes, progress photos, and 
correspondence between the CONTRACTOR, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL and CITY produced 
during construction. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall comply with file protocols and procedures 
for the web-based document management system provided by the CITY. 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall enter final scheduled rehabilitation assets for each Project Area 
into the CITY’s web-based work order management application for work order creation. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL shall follow the work tracking application user protocol provided by the CITY. 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall update the work orders on a monthly basis, as construction is 
completed and notify the CITY when work orders may be closed. 

Task 1304 Shop Drawing and Data Submittals: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall receive, 
review, and approve submittals and data submitted by the CONTRACTOR as required by the 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 7 of 16   

Construction Contract Documents. Submittals include shop drawings, testing reports and affidavits, 
third party verification reports, affidavits and certifications required by Construction Contract 
Documents, excluding other submittals specific to other tasks, such as Post-Rehabilitation 
Submittals and CONTRACTOR’s schedules. CITY shall approve all product materials which are 
different than the materials shown in the Construction Contract Documents prior to sending 
approved submittals to the CONTRACTOR. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s review and approval 
shall only be to determine if the items covered by the submittals will, after installation or 
incorporation into the work, conform to the information given in the Construction Contract 
Documents and be compatible with the design concept of the completed project as a functioning 
whole as indicated by the Construction Contract documents. 

 
1. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will respond to submittals posted to CITY’s document 

management system within fourteen (14) consecutive calendar days for final approval. 
 

2. To establish the basis for DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s compensation, up to 20 
submittals, including re-submittals, are budgeted to be reviewed as part of the Scope 
of Services. Reviews of submittals shall be limited to the review of the first initial 
submittal and one re-submittal, if required, for each specification section. Additional 
submittals may be reviewed by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL as an Optional Service. 

 
Task 1305 Payment Requisitions: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, after initial review and 
recommendation by RPR, shall review the Application for Payment (up to 12) and accompanying 
supporting documentation for compliance with Construction Contract Documents and CITY’s 
established procedures. Review shall include cross-checking receipt of required test or post-
installation documentation that is required prior to payment. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall 
review the Application for Payment within the CITY’s document management system, noting 
particularly their relation to the Schedule of Values, work completed, and materials and equipment 
delivered at the site but not incorporated in the work. 
 
Task 1306 Interpretations of Contract Documents: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall issue 
with reasonable promptness written clarifications or interpretations (which may be in the form of 
Drawings) of the requirements of the Construction Contract Drawings and Specifications prepared 
by the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. Interpretation of documents prepared by the CITY shall be 
performed by the CITY. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s interpretations, proposed responses to RFIs, 
and clarifications shall be provided to the CITY for review and approval.  The final version will be 
distributed by the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL to the CONTRACTOR, CITY, and RPR. 
 
Task 1307 Assist in Evaluating Claims and Preparation of Allowance Authorizations and 
Change Order Requests: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall assist CITY in evaluating claims, 
and preparation of allowance authorizations and change order requests (includes all work change 
directives and time extensions) submitted by the CONTRACTOR or initiated by DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL’s issuance of request for proposal. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall evaluate the 
construction cost and schedule impact of each allowance or change order request. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL shall assist with determining a fair price for the work and evaluating the 
potential impact of each work change directive or change order request on the CONTRACTOR’s 
construction schedule.  



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 8 of 16   

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall review claims by the CONTRACTOR on behalf of the CITY. 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall review claims for accuracy, validity, and conformance with the 
general conditions. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall provide a written response on behalf of the 
CITY to the CONTRACTOR, based on their review within the time required by the general 
conditions. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s response shall be reviewed by Smart Sewer leadership 
and or CITY staff prior to issuing to CONTRACTOR. 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will review allowance authorizations and change order requests and 
cost proposals prepared by the CONTRACTOR for the contemplated work. The DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL will prepare a written recommendation stating the reason for each allowance 
authorization, work change directive, and change order request and recommended action by CITY. 

The DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will negotiate allowance authorization and change order requests 
with the CONTRACTOR on CITY’s behalf for approval by the CITY prior to CONTRACTOR’s 
start of work defined in each allowance authorization or change order request. If the CITY 
determines that the CONTRACTOR must competitively bid certain Subcontractor work covered 
under an allowance authorization or change order request, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will review 
bids of the CONTRACTOR and provide a written recommendation of those bids to the CITY if 
authorized under Optional Services. 

The DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will draft all allowance authorizations and change orders for the 
CITY. CITY will review, approve and execute all allowance authorizations and change orders 
covering changes in the Work, changes in the contract price or contract times for work defined in 
change order requests and agreed upon by CITY and CONTRACTOR. 

To establish basis for DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s compensation, up to 5 claims, 5 allowance 
authorizations, 8 change orders, and 40 work change directives are budgeted to be evaluated and 
prepared. CITY shall execute all work change directives and change orders covering changes in the 
work, changes in the contract price or contract times for work defined in change order and work 
change directive requests and agreed upon by CITY and CONTRACTOR. 

Evaluate Contractor’s performance at key contractual milestones per the City’s Water Service 
Department's (WSD) Design Professional Evaluation Process. WSD may elect to have additional 
evaluations during construction phase services or at the end of construction phase if applicable. 
Evaluations shall be submitted by the WSD Project Manager to the Contractor’s Project Manager 
and Project Principal responsible for delivering the contractual obligations of this Agreement.  
Contractor shall have the opportunity to comment on the evaluation and request a meeting to 
discuss the evaluation. 

Task 1308 Post-Rehabilitation Submittal Reviews: 
 

1. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall review up to 2,600 linear feet of post-rehabilitation 
CIPP CCTV inspection records and associated full wrap CIPP Short or Long Liner 
service connections as submitted by the CONTRACTOR throughout the project in 
Project Area prior to approving CONTRACTOR’s monthly pay application. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL’s staff reviewing the CCTV inspection records shall be PACP 
certified.  



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 9 of 16   

2. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall review up to 2,6000 linear feet in the Project Area, 
of the Contractor’s final completion post rehabilitation CCTV submittal package prior 
to achievement of full operation, including all full wrap CIPP Short or Long Liner and 
open cut lateral connection replacements post-rehabilitation CCTV records, as 
submitted by the CONTRACTOR at the end of the project for final acceptance. 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall provide a summary of the condition of the CCTV 
inspected assets and any defects recorded for the Punch List. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL’s staff shall be PACP certified. 

 
Task 1309 Achievement of Full Operation Review and Final Completion Inspection: 
 

1. Achievement of Full Operation Review: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall perform an 
inspection to determine the status of completion and develop a punch list of 
deficiencies requiring completion or correction at achievement of full operation. 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall submit to the CITY a statement of achievement of 
full operation. 

2. Final Completion Inspection: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall perform a final 
inspection of the work and shall complete a punch list of deficiencies requiring 
completion or correction. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall submit to the CITY a 
statement of final completion.  

3. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall review the Final Application for Payment submitted 
by CONTRACTOR and accompanying documentation as required by the 
Construction Contract Documents and provide comments to the CITY. 

 
 

TASK SERIES 1400 - RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE SERVICES 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will provide Resident Project Representative (RPR) services to 
observe the construction work. 

The RPR and its assistants will observe the CONTRACTOR's work and perform the services listed 
below. 

RPR Level of Effort: To establish basis for DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s compensation for 
resident project representative services, the effort for Task Series 1400 is based on providing one 
full-time RPR working up to 40 hours per week, over the course of 270 calendar days until 
substantial completion (assumes 60 days at 20 hours per week at the start of work, 160 days at 40 
hours per week and up to 50 hours per week for 60 days), and one partial RPR working up to 20 
hours per week for the remaining 60 days until final completion, for a maximum of 1,649 hours.. 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will stagger working hours for RPR if CONTRACTOR elects to work 
outside standard working hours if allowed by the Contract Documents. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
shall coordinate with the CITY on the desired level of effort on each task to provide the CITY with 
the services desired and achievable with the budgeted hours. 

General Responsibilities. RPR will be on site during key construction milestones from the 
CONTRACTOR’s first key milestone task until final completion of the Work or up to the budgeted 
number of hours indicated herein. RPR will be responsible to perform site observation and liaison 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 10 of 16   

tasks with the CONTRACTOR, CITY, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, public and other agencies; 
tasks involving monthly progress meetings, daily and weekly reporting, document review and 
maintenance and conducting substantial completion inspections and final completion inspections of 
the Work, documenting their work and associated construction documents on e-Builder each 
workday during the construction contract. 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will be responsible for providing all other supplies and equipment 
necessary for performance of the field work. 

Task 1401 Contractor Schedules: RPR will assist DESIGN PROFESSIONAL with the review 
of CONTRACTOR’s monthly construction schedule updates as described in Task 1302. RPR will 
provide comments concerning their acceptability to DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 
 
Task 1402 Meeting and Conferences: RPR will attend the preconstruction conference. 

RPR will attend weekly field coordination meetings, monthly progress meetings, and other 
meetings with CITY, CONTRACTOR, and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, when necessary, to review 
and discuss construction procedures and progress scheduling, construction administration 
procedures, and other matters concerning the project. CONTRACTOR will be required to distribute 
updated schedules and agendas in advance of the meeting, keep notes of the meeting, and distribute 
notes for comment prior to issuing final meeting notes to all parties in attendance. 

Task 1403 Liaison: RPR will serve as DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s liaison with 
CONTRACTOR, working principally through CONTRACTOR's superintendent to assist 
CONTRACTOR in understanding the intent of the Contract Documents. The RPR will provide the 
following liaison services, as limited by the budgeted hours: 

Discuss work activities on site with the CONTRACTOR on a periodic basis. When the 
CONTRACTOR does not perform work in the field, record it in the daily log. Track weather 
conditions on days when the CONTRACTOR does not perform work on the site, include weather 
conditions in the daily log. 

Be aware of construction site activities and be prepared to report to the CITY by telephone and/or 
email depending on the urgency of the matter. Awareness of job site activities, at times when the 
RPR is not on site, is limited to that which is reported to the RPR by the CONTRACTOR. 

Track the CONTRACTOR’s progress on a regular basis on City provided forms. Keep a running 
record of work performed. Record will be in sufficient detail that it will be useful in evaluating the 
CONTRACTOR’s status reports and applications for payment. Track which assets have been 
replaced or constructed. Record will include quantities for payment (by asset, monthly totals), and 
dates of construction or replacement of each asset. It is not anticipated that RPR will observe all 
construction work. Recording of daily construction activity will rely upon regular conversations 
with the CONTRACTOR to obtain work performed and quantities constructed. Maintain the record 
in Microsoft Excel and/or on a progress set of construction drawings with the work complete 
tracked; provide copies of the Excel file and/or progress set of drawings, only when requested. 

Witness and document testing performed by the CONTRACTOR. 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 11 of 16   

Immediately notify DESIGN PROFESSIONAL and CITY of the occurrence of any site accidents, 
emergencies, and acts of God endangering the Work, damage to property by fire or other causes, or 
the discovery of any buried contaminants of concern. 

Task 1404 Review of Work, Rejection of Defective Work, Inspections and Testing: RPR 
will conduct onsite observations of the general progress of the Work to assist DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL in determining if the Work is performed in accordance with the Construction 
Contract Documents. 

RPR will report to DESIGN PROFESSIONAL and CITY whenever RPR believes that any Work is 
unsatisfactory, faulty or defective or does not conform to the Contract Documents, or does not meet 
the requirements of any inspections, tests or approval required to be made or has been damaged 
prior to final payment; and advise DESIGN PROFESSIONAL when RPR believes Work should be 
corrected or rejected or should be uncovered for observation, or requires special testing, inspection 
or approval. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will report unsatisfactory work to the CITY. Monitor 
changes of apparent integrity of the site (such as differing subsurface and physical conditions, 
existing structures, and site-related utilities when such utilities are exposed) resulting from 
construction-related activities. 

Visually inspect materials, equipment, and supplies delivered to the site. Reject materials, 
equipment, and supplies that do not conform to the Contract Documents. 

Coordinate the attendance and observation of performance tests in the field as specified in the 
Contract Documents. 

Observe field materials testing services performed by CONTRACTOR’s quality control and testing 
laboratory Subcontractor. RPRs will be given the opportunity to review the reports and reject 
reports that do not conform to the Construction Contract Documents. Copies of testing results will 
be forwarded to DESIGN PROFESSIONAL and CITY for review and information. 

RPR will verify that tests and operations and maintenance training is conducted as required by the 
Contract Document and in presence of the required personnel, and that CONTRACTOR maintains 
adequate records thereof; observe, record and report to DESIGN PROFESSIONAL appropriate 
details relative to the test procedures. This task is limited to that which the RPR can perform when 
the RPR is on site. 

Task 1405 Records: RPR will maintain in orderly files correspondence, reports of job 
conferences, shop drawings and samples submissions, reproductions of original Contract 
Documents, including all addenda, change orders, field orders, additional Drawings issued 
subsequent to the execution of the Contract, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL's clarifications, and 
interpretations of the Contract Documents, progress reports, and other project-related documents. 

RPR will keep a recording of general CONTRACTOR hours on the job site, weather conditions, 
data relative to questions of extras or deductions, list of visiting officials and representatives of 
manufacturers, fabricators, suppliers and distributors, daily activities, decisions, observations in 
general and specific observations in more detail as in the case of observing test procedures on City 
provided forms. This task is limited to that which the RPR can perform when the RPR is on site, or 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 12 of 16   

as indicated by the CONTRACTOR when the RPR is not on site. 

RPR will record names, addresses, and telephone numbers of all CONTRACTOR, Subcontractors, 
and major suppliers of materials and equipment. This task is limited to that which the RPR can 
perform when the RPR is on site, or as indicated by the CONTRACTOR when the RPR is not on 
site. 

Maintain a marked set of Drawings and Specifications at the site. This information will be 
combined with information from the record documents maintained by the CONTRACTOR, and a 
marked record set of conforming to construction documents will be provided to the CITY. The 
CONTRACTOR will be responsible for maintaining record drawings to be used for Construction 
Record Drawings as part of Task 1501. 

 

 

Task 1406 Reports and Document Review: 
 

1. Submit to DESIGN PROFESSIONAL via the web-based document management system 
a daily report of RPR observed events at the job site, including the following 
information: 

a. Hours the CONTRACTOR worked on the job site. 

b. CONTRACTOR and subcontractor personnel on job site (Daily Labor Force 
Report received from CONTRACTOR). 

c. Construction equipment on the job site.  

d. Observed delays and potential causes.  

e. Weather conditions. 

f. Data relative to claims for extras or deductions. 

g. Daily construction activities and condition of the work. 

h. Daily sign-off of quantities of work completed for unit price items (separate 
CITY-provided form shall be used). 

i. Observations pertaining to the progress of the work. Materials received on job site. 
Progress photographs 

j. Construction issues and resolutions or proposed resolutions to issues. 

Furnish DESIGN PROFESSIONAL and CITY periodic reports as required by the DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL and/or CITY to detail progress of the work and CONTRACTOR’s compliance 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 13 of 16   

with the approved progress schedule and schedule of shop drawing submissions. 

Consult with DESIGN PROFESSIONAL and CITY in advance of scheduled major tests, 
inspections, or start of important phases of the work. 

Report immediately to DESIGN PROFESSIONAL and CITY upon the occurrence of any accident. 

All reports shall be prepared using CITY-provided forms and uploaded to the web-based document 
management system. 

This task is limited to that which the RPR can perform when the RPR is on site, or as indicated by 
the CONTRACTOR when the RPR is not on site. 

Task 1407 Payment Requisitions: RPR will review applications for payment with 
CONTRACTOR for compliance with the established procedure for their submission and forward 
them with recommendations to DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, noting particularly their relation to the 
schedule of values, work complete and materials and equipment delivered at the site but not 
incorporated in the Work. As a part of the review, RPR will review CONTRACTOR’s annotated 
drawings showing changes made during construction for completeness and ENVISIONTM 
reporting forms. 
 
Task 1408 Achievement of Full Operation and Final Completion: 

1. Achievement of Full Operation: 

a. Before DESIGN PROFESSIONAL reviews CONTRACTOR’s progress towards 
Achievement of Full Operation, and after CONTRACTOR certifies project is ready 
for Achievement of Full Operation, RPR shall provide the DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL with an opinion as to the project’s readiness. 

b. RPR and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall conduct review of Achievement of Full 
Operation in the company of the CITY and CONTRACTOR. RPR and DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL shall prepare a punch list of items to be completed or corrected 
by the CONTRACTOR. The punch list shall be submitted to the CITY for review 
and approval prior to distribution by the CITY or by the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
if requested by the CITY.  

2. Final Completion 

a. RPR and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall conduct Final Completion inspection in 
the company of the CITY and CONTRACTOR. RPR and DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL shall prepare a punch list of items to be completed or corrected 
by the CONTRACTOR. The punch list shall be submitted to the CITY for review 
and approval prior to distribution by the CITY or by the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
if requested by the CITY.  



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 14 of 16   

b. RPR and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall verify that all items on punch list have 
been completed or corrected and make recommendations to the CITY concerning 
final acceptance. 

 
Task 1409 Final Completion Inspection: RPR and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will conduct 
final completion inspection in the company of the CITY, Kansas City Water Services Department 
representative, and CONTRACTOR. RPR and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare a punch 
list of items to be completed or corrected by the CONTRACTOR. The punch list will be submitted 
to the CITY for review and approval before it is distributed by the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 

RPR and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will verify that all items on punch list have been completed or 
corrected and make recommendations to the CITY concerning final acceptance. 

 
TASK SERIES 1500 - PROJECT CLOSEOUT 
 
Task 1501 Construction Record Drawings: Upon substantial completion and the 
CONTRACTOR’s submittal of record drawing markups, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will prepare 
a set of construction record drawings showing record information based on the drawings and other 
record documents furnished by the CONTRACTOR and the RPR for the project that show changes 
to original drawings made during construction. 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will provide one set of original drawings, one (1) electronic version of 
CAD files, and one set of drawings in PDF format. 

The RPR will close out the construction contract including punch list items, warranties, liens, 
functional and performance testing results, outstanding claims, and final payment using the 
e-Builder document management system. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will review these items with 
RPR before issuing a statement of final completion to the CITY. The DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
will review, and file applicable documents required by the CITY pertaining to the project and turn 
over required documents from the RPR to the CITY using the e-Builder document management 
system. 

Task 1502 Furnish CONTRACTOR’s Completion Documents: DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
will receive, review, and transmit to CITY certificates of inspection, tests and approvals, shop 
drawings, samples and other data accepted as provided under the “Shop Drawings and Data 
Submittals” task above, and transmit the annotated Conforming to Construction documents which 
are to be assembled by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL in accordance with the Construction Contract 
Documents to obtain final payment. The extent of such review by DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will 
be limited as provided under the “Shop Drawings and Data Submittals” in the Construction Phase 
Services task. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will gather and consolidate its project files for long-term 
record storage. CITY’s HRD project completion forms will be submitted with DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL’s final invoice. 
 
Task 1503 Project Closeout Documentation: The DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will review, and 
file applicable documents required by the CITY pertaining to the project and turn over required 
documents from the RPR to the CITY. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will gather and consolidate its 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 15 of 16   

project files for long-term record storage. CITY’s HRD project completion forms will be submitted 
with DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s final invoice. 
 
Task 1504 Update GIS: The DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall prepare and provide an updated 
ArcGIS geodatabase that follows the geodatabase update protocol provided by the CITY. DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL shall update the GIS database based on construction record or “as-built” 
drawings provided by the CONTRACTOR. Updates to the GIS items such as: CIPP lining, full 
pipe replacement material/diameter changes, manhole rehabilitation, and new manholes. Any 
updated to the GIS database will be noted on the GIS feature by the DESIGN PROFESSIONAL in 
accordance with the GIS update protocol. 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL will be provided documentation that outlines the required GIS 
attributes per GIS layer to be edited and valid values for the attribute information. in addition to 
required attribute fields being populated, DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall ensure pipe to structure 
connectivity is maintained within the database. 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall verify that data source/data flagging attribute fields in the GIS 
database template have been updated based on manhole inspections (completed by others), CCTV, 
smoke testing, and other field verifications. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL shall update any data 
source/data flagging attribute field that have not previously been entered for both City performed, 
and DESIGN PROFESSIONAL performed investigations. 

OPTIONAL SERVICES 

Any work requested by the CITY that is not specifically stated in the Basic Services listed above 
will be classified as Optional Services. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL’s contract upper limit includes 
an Optional Services Allowance. This allowance is for additional professional services that may be 
required during the Project. Optional Services will not be performed nor is the DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL approved to utilize any allowance monies unless specifically authorized in 
writing by the CITY. Compensation for Optional Services will be as mutually agreed upon and 
included in CITY’s written authorization that will include the specific scope of work for each 
Optional Services task to be performed. Optional Services may include the following: 

A. Review of Requests for Substitutions submitted by the CONTRACTOR beyond those 
identified under the Basic Scope of Services. 

B. Additional meetings beyond those identified under the Basic Scope of Services. 

C. Review of submittals/shop drawings beyond those identified under the Basic Scope of 
Services. 

D. Assistance with development and evaluation of work change directives or change 
order requests beyond those identified under the Basic Scope of Services. 

E. Review of additional post-rehabilitation CCTV inspection records beyond those 
identified under the Basic Scope of Services. 

F. Review of additional pe-rehabilitation and post-rehabilitation Three-Dimensional 



 
WSD Contract No. 1508  Relief Sewer: 45th Street 
Revised 09/07/2021 Page 16 of 16   

Optical Manhole Scan records beyond those identified under the Basic Scope of 
Services. 

G. Resident Project Representative services in excess of the hours specified under the 
Basic Scope of Services. 

H. Meetings with public and local, State, or Federal agencies beyond those Specified 
under the Basic Scope of Services. 

I. Attendance at public meetings beyond those specified under the Basic Scope of 
Services. 

 
 
 

(End of Scope of Services) 
































































































































































	Attach A2-CPS Scope.pdf
	Design Professional:   SE3, LLC
	Owner:    City of Kansas City, Missouri




